
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
) K AN) UNIF 
~CJ tOOl DIS r Rl<. 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

~~-1/bq 

c;- z.:s- 'L 
}:2 -1'1~1 
§- 23~;.:z..J(d-

ith , .. , Superintendent 
Maria Santos , Depu ty Superintendent, Instruct ion , Leadership & 
Equity -i n-Action 
Vernon Hal , Deputy Superi ntendent, Business & Operations 

5- z 5-t'L-

Professional Services Contract Amendment - 1 
Museum of Children's Art Oakland CA (Contractor, City / State) -
---- ----'-R-'-'-i-=-se=-=C-=o-'-'-m'-'-m'-'-u""n-'-'-it"'-y-'S::...:c'-'-h;_:o....:.o-'-1 _______ (site I department) 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
contract between the District and _,_,M"-'u"-'s!'=e'-"u'-'-'m"-"'o_,_f .:::::C.:..:h.:..::ild,_,r_,e""'n'""'s'--'A_,_r'-'-t _________ _ 
Services to be primarily provided to Rise Community School for 
the period of 12/01 /20 11 t hrough 06/30/2012 , in an amount not to exceed 
$ 5 ,000.00 

The MOCHA arts program has been an integral part of the arts integration program at RISE for over 5 
years. They have provided support for students to express their learning through producing. speaking and 
writing about art. We are adding a mural project for the RISE new build ing project to the scope of work. 
The mural will hang in the new multi-purpose room. 

Amendment #1 of a contract for services between OUSD and Museum of Children's Art (Oakland, Ca.) for 
the latter to provide 50 sessions for Rise students to create a school community mural. Mocha teaching 
artists will provide design oversight and coordination and will meet and plan with teachers 
(10 hours for meeting/planning time) through the period 12/01 /2011 through 6/30/2012 increasing the Not 
to Exceed Amount from $13,130.00 to $18,130.00. All other terms remain in full force and effect. 

Ratification by the Governing Board of the amendment to the professional services 
con tract between the District and ...:.M.:.:.u.::...s.::...e.::...u.:.:.m.:.:.;_:o.;.;.f....:.C:..:..h::..:il..::.d:...::re.:.:.n:...:'s::....:...:A:...:rt'------------
Services to be primarily provided to Rise Community School for 
the period of 12/01 /20 11 through 06/30/201 2 , in an amount not to exceed 
$ 5,000.00 

Funding resou rce name (please spell out) -'-A""'r..:..:ts'-&:::_:_M:..:..u::..:s::.:.ic=--=G::..:.r.:::a:...:.nt.:...._ _______ _ 
_______ _______ not t o exceed $ 5 ooo.oo 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract 

\N\'"' 1/: {•'I'' l k ]) I ll.US 



Board Office Use: Le 
Fi le ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

~OAKLAND UNir n 
~ ·" 1 SCHOOL DISTRICT 
~ 

Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT N0. __ 1 _ 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (O USD) 

and Museum of Children 's Art (CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on 
____________ _,D:::.:e,_,c::.::e:.:..:mc:.:b::.::e:.:..r-'--1 , 20_1_1 _ , and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows : 

1. Services : D The scope of work is unchanged. ~ The scope of work has changed . 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including a measurable description of 
expected final results , such as services, materials, products, and/or reports ; attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scoQe of work attached. OR, The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Mocha will provide 50 sessions for Rise students to create a school community mural. Mocha teaching artists will provide design 
oversight and coordination and will meet and plan with teachers 
(1 0 hours for meeting/planning time) . 

2. Terms (duration) D The term of the contract is unchanged. [i] The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed : The contract term is extended by an additional 2/10/2 (days/weeks/months) , 
and the amended expiration date is 06/30/2012 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. D The contract price has changed. 

If t he co mpensation has changed : The contract price is amended by 

[i] Increase of$ 5 000.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original cont ract amount 

and the new contract total is Eighteen thousand one hundred thirty dol lars ($18 130.00 ) 
. . 

4. Rema1n1ng Prov1s1ons : Al l other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and pnor Amendment(s) 1f any , shall rema1n unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

s. Amendment History: 

~ There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6. Approva l: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved Approval requ ires 
signature by the State Administrator , the Board of Education , and/or the Inte rim Superintendent as thei r desig nee. 

D Pr sid n , oard o Education 

D Superin n ent or Designee 

&: / 
Date 

Date 

CONTRACTOR 

~f/an:{%21>1 Cont actor Sign re 

'Roxanne.< P01d2Je;it 
Print Name, Title 

tJ2+{Jo12 
tel. N\0 V'Cj~ 



Professiona l Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CO NTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT 
ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS , ETC. , FROM THAT PROPOSAL] 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

Amendment #1 of a contract for services between OUSD and Museum of Children's Art (Oakland , Ca.) for the latter to provide 50 
sessions for Rise students to create a school community mural. Mocha teaching artists wi ll provide design oversight and coordination 
and will meet and plan with teachers 
(1 0 hours for meeting/planning time) through the period 12/01 /2011 through 6/30/2012 increasing the Not to Exceed Amount from 
$13,130.00 to $18,130.00. All other terms remain in full force and effect. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Museum of Children 's Art will provide a maximum of 50.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 100.00 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $5 000.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 12/01 /2011 and end on 06/30/2012 

1. Description of Services to be Provided : Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor wi ll provide . Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Mocha will provide 50 sessions for Rise students to create a school community mural. Mocha teaching art ists wi ll provide design 
oversight and coordination and wil l meet and plan with teachers 
(1 0 hours for meeting/planning time). 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific For example, as a 
result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/o r paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide detai ls of program participation 
(Students will. . ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

All of Rise's 316 students will: 
1. Develop art skills in accordance with state standards. 
2. Deepen their connection to the school community. 
3. Gain skills in self-expression and collaboration . 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan : 
(Check all that apply.) 

Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 

0 Develop social , emotional and physical health 

[2] Create equitable opportunities for learning 

0 High quality and effective instruction 

Rev. 6/22/11 v3 

[Z] Prepare students for success in college and careers 

D Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

0 Accountable for quality 

D Full service community district 

Page 5 of 6 



Professional Services Con tract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please select: 

0 Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) - Action Item Number __ _ 

0 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA - Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

1. Relevant page of SPSA with action item highlighted . Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name, both principal and school site counci l chair initials and date. 

2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev 6/22/11 v3 Page 6 of 6 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2011-2012 

Directions 
Services beyond the orig inal contract cannot be provided unti l the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 
amount has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract orig inator reach agreement on modification to origina l contract . 

2. Insert the amendment number (i.e . if this is the first amendment enter "1," second enter "2 ," etc.) at the top of the 

amendment . 

3. If contract total amount has increased , the sco pe of work has changed. OUSD contract originator creates new 

requisition with the original PO number referenced in the item description. 

4 . OUSD contract orig inator submi ts amendment packet to Procurement for approval within two weeks of creating the 

requis1t ion. 

When t he contract amendment is approved Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

0Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
[j]Amended Scope of work (be specific as to what is changing ) 
0Cop of ori ina I contract 

$ 18,130.00 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

0508 Arts & Music Grt 1921118161 5825 $ 5,000.00 

5825 $ 

5825 $ 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Site Administrator or Manager I Name I Connie T illman I Phone I I Fax I 
1 Site I Department I Rise Community School 

Siqnature {_!,.,.,..,...., .• ~JJP~ I Date Approved l '-{ - ~4--:J-D /"'>--
Resource Manager, if using fu~ managed by : 0 State and Federal O auali ty. Community. School Development 0 Complementary Learn ing I Arter Scl1ool Programs 

2. Sionature I Date Approved l 
Siqna ture / I Date Approved I 

3. 
Regional or Execu~ ve J>g i ~e \1 / I I 
Sionature VY/1111/V I Date Approved I !/(If~ 

4 
Deputy Superinten ent Instructional Leadership I Deputy Superintendent Business Operations 

--
D Consultant' Aggregate Under $50 ,000 

Siqnature I Date Approved I 
5 Superintendent or Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract I Approved I I Denie_d - Reason I l Date l 
Procurement I Date Received [ PO Number I t""l ~<-v~ 60 

Rev 5/ 11 v1 \ ~ THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



,. ......... ................................... - .. -------·-·--·········-··-·--·-~--···-···---··-
! Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
! File. ID Number ----T--;:::·~. \ · 
...... . ................. ~ .... - .......... - .. - ................ _._1.._ ....... . 
/ Introduction Da te ! :! ' · 

Enactmei1tNum b~~ -f-..J .. Z.-.,.@:1.. 6 elf 
Enac_~~~nt_!?.ate:__ 1 z- 6-lt ! 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one parasraph 
explanation of why 
the consul to nt 's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

/ 
/ 

The 1rp ; · . of Ed~S~~jhn 
To y:;$rhit1 ;ph.D ., Superintendent 

Byl Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & 
Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent. Business & Operations 

2- 8'- fZ. 

Professional Services Contract -
Museum gf Children·s_~rt (M.ocha}O?.Js,.!.!ola~n~d__ ....... CA. _(contractor, City State) 

. ________ _f3§E Cornr!!.t:'!.:.:.'it:.:.Y.:::.S::.::c::..:h.::::oo::;l __________ (site/ depar tment) 

Appro vat of a professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Museum of Children's Art (Mocha) ··---------·----· Services to 
be primarily provided to _ ..... __ R_I!?.E C_s>mr:tlJ:~r:'l.!Y§choo l . for the period of 
~0.2~2011 through ~_3012012. 

OUSD's Arts Learning Anchor Schools are committed to arts-i ntegrated learning as an essential 
part of overall school curriculum, and MOCHA provides professional oevelopment. coaching and 
classroom modeling to support that tntegrated approach. 

Our program include professional development for classroom teachers in arl$-integrated learni '1g 
and inquiry and classroom artist residencies to model arts-integrated approaches to math and 
language arts curriculum. 

Approval of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Museum of Children's Art (Mocha . Services to 
be primarily provided to ... .. .... . _.13l.~_E.'g<?'Tirr!lll.l i~Y:=-_<:.t!9.9.1 ... for the period of 

l2/0 112011 through 06/30/2012 

Funding resource name (please spell out) Measure G Art -----·------
. __________ not to exceedS 13 , 13~0:.;:.0~0::__ __ 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/Background Check Certification 
• Commercial General Liability Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• St tement of qualifications 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2011-2012 

This Agreement is entered into between the Oakland Un1f1ed School District (OUSD) and Mus(:'J.~fll of Children's Art (Mocha) 
(CONTRACTOR) OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and advice in 
financial, economiC, accounting , engineering , legal, and adrnintstra!ive matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent 
to perform such services CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, expenenced and competent to provide such services. The 
parties agree as follows: 

Serv ices: CONTRACTOR shall provide the services described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and inc.orporat.ed herein by referer,r.e 
(' Servtces· or "Work'i 

2. Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 12101/2011 ___ , or the day Immediately following approval by the Superintendent 
if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below $!8,500 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the 
Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $78,500, wh1chever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 
06/30/2012 

3. Com pen ation : OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR tor services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement, a total fee not to 
exceed Thirteen thousand one hundred and lhir1y Dollars ($ 13 130.00 ). This sum shall 
be for full performance of this Agreement and includes all fees . costs and expenses incurred by Contractor inducing, but not limited 
to, labor, materials. taxes. proftt. overhead. travel, tnstJrance. subcontractor costs, and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit "A," 
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD shall not be liable to CONTHACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing servir.es for 

OUSD, except as follows:------------------· 

Payment for Work shall be made for all undtspuied amounts in monthly installment payments within fo1iy-five (45) days after the 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the 
portion of the Work for wt1ich payment is to be made. 

The granting of any pay ent by OUSD, or the receipt t11ereof by CONTR/\CTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work, alllough the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work. which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTHACTOR without delay. 

4. Subm ittal of Documents: CONTRACTOR shail not commence the Work under this Contract until CONTRACTOR has submitted and 
OUSD has approved evidence ot the following . 

Individual consultants: 

0 Tuberculosis Clearance - Documentation from health care provider sl10wlng negative TB status within the last four years. 

0 Completion of Pre-Consultant Sere ning Process- Attach letter from Human Resources Support Services sr.o•Ning completion 
of Pre-Consultant Screening for th is current fiscal year. 

0 Insurance Certificates and Endorsements- General Liability :n urance in compliance with section 9 herein. 

2. Agencies or organ1zations 

~ Insurance Certtflcates and Endorsements- Workers' Compensat;on insurance in compliance with section 9 herein . 

5. Equipment a nd Materia ls: CONTRACTOR srta!l provide all equtpment, rnatenals, and supplies necessary for the performance of this 
Agreement exC(Jipt: which shall not exceed a total cost of $ ____ _ 

6. CONTRACTOR Quali fi ca t ions I Performance of Services. 

CONTRACTOR Quali fic ations. CONTRACTOR warrants it is spec•ally trained, experienced , competent and fully iicensed to provide 
the Services reqUired by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regul?. ticns of the State of California the United States of 
Arne rica, and all local laws, ordinance .. and ,lor regulations, as they may apply. 

Sta nda rd of Care. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice, control, or superviston of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be pe1forrned , findings 
obtained . reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its 
profession for services to California school districts. 

7 Notices: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Rev 6iC1i11 v2 Reqwstltun No.------- P.O. No. --------



Profossional Services Contract 

OUSD Representative : CONTRACTOR: 

Name: Connie Tillma~---------- Name: ~Ci.~_!i.~···'=-~~-~~ 
Title: Program Director Site /Dept... ______ R_IS_E_C_o_m_m_u_n_it.e..y_S_c_h_o_ol .. ______ _ 

Address: _8521 A Street Address: 538 9th Street. Suite 2'10 

Qaklam;LQA.-=-:9::...4'-'6'-"2:..:1 ___ _ Oakland CA. 94607 

Phone: \510) 729-7732 

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice 
of a change of address. CONTRACTOR shal! submit invoices in a form that includes the name of the person providing the service, the 
service petiorme(l , the date service was rendered. and the hours spent on the work. 

B Invoicing 

Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Aweement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by OUSD shall 
be subject to audit by OUSD. 

Invoices shall include, but not be limited to: Consultant name, consultant address. invoice date, invoice sequence number, 
purchase order number, name of school or depa1iment service was pmvided to, period of service, number of hours of service, 
brief description of services provided. hourly rate, total payment requested 

2. Invoices from Agencies or Organizat ions must include evidence of compliance with section 19 herein: 

Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents: Agency or organ ization must provide a current list of all employees, agents and 
volunteers working at an OUSD site when invoicing, and must include the Department of Justice ATI number for each person , 
and at statement that subsequent arrest records have been requested for each person listed. 

:i. Tube rculosis Screening · The list must also include a statemen t that TB Clearance is on fife for each person. 

9 Status of Contractor: Th is is not an employmen contract. CONTR/\CTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shail be and act 
as an Independent contractor. CONTRACTOR LJnderstands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered 
officers. employees, agents, partner, or jo1nt venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature rorrnally provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are nonnally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worker's Compem;ation . CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility tor payment of all Federal, State, and local 
taxes or contributions, Including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's 
employees. In the performance of the work herein coniemplateo, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with 
the sole authority for controlling and directing the perfomlance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested on ly in the results 
obtair1ed 

10 Insurance 

1. Cornmerc!al General Liability Insurance. Unless specifically wa ived by OUSD, the following insurance is required: 

If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connec1ion with this Agreemen t, CONTRACTOR shall procure and 
maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of 
the State of Ca lifornia and Federal laws when applicabl Employers' Liability lnsuran•)e shall not be less than One Million 
Dollars ($1 000,000) per accident or disease. 

Cheek one of the boxes below: 

~ CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the labor Code which require evert employer to be 
insured agamst liability for workers' compensat1on or to undertake sel f-insurance in accordancH with the provisions of 
that code. and will comply with such provis ions before commencing the perlmmance of the Work of this Contract. 

0 CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of California. 

11. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commereial General Liability insumnce. including automobile coverage with limits of One 
Million Dollars ($1 ,000.000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to 
OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as 
an additiona l insured shall not affect OUS D's rights to any claim, demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered 
against CONTRACTOR The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were 
separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beyond the 
amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been liable if oniy one interest were named as an insured. 

1ii. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and 
OmiSSIOns insurance or Pmfessionalliability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars ($1, 000,000) per claim . 

OR 

!V. CONTRACTOR is not requ1red to maintain any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Waiver of 
Insurance Form is requ1red) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from respor;sibitity for any claim or 
demand. 

11 Licenses and Permits : CONTRACTOR shail obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the 
pertom1ance of this Agreement 

Rev. 6101111 v2 Page 2 of 6 



Professional Services Con tract 

n Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express 
prior written consent of OUSD. 

13. Anti-Discrimination . It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimmation 
aga1nst any employee engaged in the work because of race. co lor. ancestry , national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical 
condition , marital status, sexual orientation. gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal 
and Cal ifornia laws Including , but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code 
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to requ ire like compliance by 
a! l its subcontractor(s). Contractor shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived; 
race, color, national origin , ancestry, religion , age, marital status , pregnancy. plwsical or mental disability, medical condition , veteran 
status. gender, sex or sexual orientation . 

14 . Drug-Free I Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on 
OUSD property No students, staff. visitors. CONTRACTORS , or subcontractors are to use drugs on these Sites. 

15. Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees 
from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm . or corporation in connection 
with the performance of th is Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective 
board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor. or subcontractor 
furnishing work. services , or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision 
survives termination of this Agreement . 

1(). Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement 
sha ll become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written pemrission. OUSD shall have all right, title 
and interest in said matters . including the right lo secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and 
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium These matters include, without limitation . drawings, plans, 
specifications, studies, reports , memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters . 
billboards , photographs, videotapes, audiotapes. systems designs. software, reports , diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other 
origina l works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORs in connection with the 
Services performed under this Agreement. All works sha ll be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and 
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD. 

17. Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shail operate as a waiver of that or any 
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement . 

18. Termination : OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR OUSD shall compensate 
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of terminat ion. In addition , OUSD may terminate this Agreement 
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure 
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this 
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shal l pay the additional cost. 

18. Conduct of Consu ltant. CONSU LTANT wi!l adhere to the following sta ff requirements and provide OUSD with evidence of staff 
quali fications. cons1stent with invoicing requirements outlined in Sect1on 8, which include: 

1. Tuberculosis Screening 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education 
Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with 
these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal 
background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125. 1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees , 
subcontractors, agents. and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid 
or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD. or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with 
OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement. and the California Department of Justice has 
determ1ned that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 
45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor 
has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupi ls in 
provid ing services to ~lhe District under this Agreement. 

Contractor init1al: '.> \ ') 
In the event that OUSD. in its\ ·ole discretion, al any time during the term of th1s contract, desires the removal of any CONSULTANT 
related persons. employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONSULTANT shall immediately upon 
receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons. 

20 . No Rights in Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in , or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as 
expressly provided herein. 

21. OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the 
CONTRACTOR's work m any way that OUSD is ent itled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, 
withou lim itation : 

Request ing that OUSD ernployee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's emp loyees and subcontractors and 
each of their performance. 

2 Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's ernployee(s) , and/or subcontractor(s) 

Re\1. 6/01/i 1 V2 Page 3 oi6 



Professional Services Contract 

22 Limitation of OUSD Liabil ity . Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Ag reement shall be 
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no 
event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort , for any special, consequentia l, indirect or 
;ncidental damages, including , but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with , this Agreement for the 
servrces performed in connection with this Agreement 

23 Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shal! 
maintain the confidentiality of all in formation received in the course of performing t11e Services. CONTRACTOR understands that 
student records are confidential and agrees to comply wi th all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of 
student records . This requirement to maintain confidential ity shall extend beyond the termination of th is Agreement. Contractors will 
be permi tted access to student da ta only where permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's 
Confidential ity Agreement Regarding Student Data. 

24 Conflict of Interest CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD pol icres, regulations, statutes or other laws 
regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
erther private interest or services under thrs Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's atten tion in writrng . 

Through :ts execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is fa miliar with the provisions of section 1090 el seq. 
and sectron 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California , and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
constitute a vio lation of sard provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this 
Agreement, which mrght constitute a vrolation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing . 

25 . Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the f.>arties and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements , whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written rnstrument executed by both Parties. 

26. Litigation: This Agreement sha ll be performed in Oakland, Californ ia and is governed by the laws of the State of Cal ifornia . The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisd iction over any state court litigation initia ted to enforce or rnterpret this Agreement. If 
lit1gatron is initiated . the preva rli ng party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs . 

27. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: The District shall not be bound by the terms of th is Agreement until rt has 
been formally approved by tt1e District's Governrng Board, and no payment s~rall be owed or made to CONTf~ACTOR absent formal 
approvaL This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it t1as been signed by the Board of Education , and/or the 
Superintendent as its designee 

28. Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreemeni, and the person signing 
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement 

29. Counterparts . This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts 
togetl1er sha ll be construed as one document 

30 Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits . The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

Summary of terms and com pensation: 

Anticipated start date _!~[01 /201' 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRI CT 

It) {,!.,. ~.~~~ 
Presiden Board of Education 

0 Supenrrt4n ent or Designee 

J ·.J~~. 
l~ ~ ) "t.:.-

Secretary. Board of Educatron 

Rev 610 111 1 v2 

Work shall be completed by: 06/30/2012 

Kristin Paim 
Print Name, Title 

Page 4 of 6 

Total Fee: $_13,130.00 

Program Director 
-----~ 



Professional Scr.tices Contract 

4. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (required if using State or Federal Funds) 
Please seleci 

0 Action Item inc luded in Board Approved SPSA (no additional documentation required) - Action Item Nurnbe 

0 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA- Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager 
either electronically via ema1l of scanned documents. fax or drop off. 

Relevant page of SPSA with aclion item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification 
date, school site name. both principal and school site council chair initials and date . 

2. Meet1ng announcement for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

3. Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

4 Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was approved. 

Rev 6/22!1 1 v3 Page 6 of 6 



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE 
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVIC ES CA N BE ATIACHED WITHOUT 
AN Y TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL. ) 

Summary for Board Memo and Board Agenda - Must accurately align with scope of work below. 

Our program include professional development for classroom teachers in arts-integrated learning and inquiry and classroom artist 
residencies to model arts-integrated approaches to math and language arts curriculum. 

S COPE OF WORK 

Museum of Children's Art (Mocha l will provide a maximum of 319.00 hours of services at a rate of$ 41: 16 per hour for a 

total not to exceed $13,130.00 Services are anticipated to begin on 12/01/2011 and end on OH/3012012 

1. Descript ion of Services to be Prov ided : Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

Mocha will provide at least 10 art lessons in each of 15 classrooms, fo r the purpose of delivering arts-based learning to students 
and modeling art lessons for classroom teachers. Mocha will also coach and mentor classroom teachers in best practices for 
arts education program delivery. 

2. Specific Outcomes : What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For .:;xarnple, as a 
result of the serv1ce(s). 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from t11gh school? 2) How many more Oakland 
children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have rneaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How 
many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation 
(Students will .. ) and measurable outcomes (Partir;ipants will be able to ... ). NOT TH E GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

All RISE students will: enhance academic skills through arts learning: Develop their critical and creative th inking: Learn to 
commun1cate and express themselves constructivly and effectively: Build confidence, self-esteem and willingness to take risks. 
Teachers will learn how to teach and integrate art in ways that achieve the above outcomes. As well, teachers will develop 
effective strategies for teaching art to children with a range of learning styles, and learn to effective ly talk to students about art. 

3. A lignment with Distr ict Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

Ensure a high quality Instructional core 

D Develop social , emotional and phys1cal health 

~ Create equitable opportunities for learn1ng 

ElJ High quality and effective instruction 

Rev. 5122111 v3 

0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

[1J Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

0 Accountable for quality 

0 Full service commun1ty district 

Page 5 of 6 



museum of children 's art 

MOCHA: Statement of Qualifications 

The mission of the Museum of Children's Art (MOCHA) is to ensure that the arts are a 
fundamental part of the lives of all children. A nonprofit agency founded in Oakland, 
California in 1988, MOCHA serves children ages 18 months to 18 years and encourages 
hands-on learning in the arts; advocates for the arts as an essential part of childhood 
education; and promotes the arts as a critical tool in helping child ren of all backgrounds 
develop as healthy, resourceful , and involved citizens. MOCHA also engages parents 
and teachers in approaches and strategies for involving children in the arts in ways that 
are educational and enjoyable. 

MOCHA has five program focus areas: Artists in the Schools , in which MOCHA's highly 
trained Teaching Artists bring innovative arts-learning experiences to classrooms and 
afterschool programs; Early Childhood Programs, in which our Little Artists onsite and 
outreach programs support young children 's cognitive , physical, social and emotiona l 
growth , building a strong foundation for successful school transition; Community 
Programs, which engaged 10,000 youth in interactive art-making activities at public 
libraries, in public housing, and at Dia de los Muertos, Art & Soul, International Children 
and Youth Day, and other community festivals and events throughout Oakland and the 
East Bay; Professional Development Programs. in which MOCHA Teaching Artists 
provide workshops, coaching and mentoring to help teachers integrate art into core 
subject areas; and Museum Programs at MOCHA's downtown Oakland gallery and 
studios, which reached nearly 9,000 students through daily drop-in art programs and 
monthly Family Extravaganzas, school field trips , holiday and summer art camps, and 
the Little Studio, a specially designed space for children ages 18 months to 5 years. 
MOCHA is also the only Bay Area museum exclusively exhibiting artwork by and for 
children . 

MOCHA emphasizes outreach to children from low-income families and in communities 
that do not typically have wide access to the arts . Of the more than 35,000 children who 
participated in our programs last year, over half came from low-income families and over 
60% participated in programs free of charge. Eighty percent of our artist residencies take 
place in schools with predominantly low-income popu lations, and the majority of our 
community programs are held in underserved communities. 

MOCHA's work straddles the fields of arts education , youth development and school 
reform, and our program delivery is based upon the research and best practices of all 
three. MOCHA has been recognized both locally and nationally for our program 
excellence, and has established a reputation for quality, sustainability and dedication. In 
2003, MOCHA was awarded the national Coming Up Taller Award from the President's 
Committee on the Arts and the Humanities. That same year, The Oakland Chamber of 
Commerce honored MOCHA as Oakland's Outstanding Arts Organization. 

538 Ninth Street , Suite 210 Oakland, CA 94607 
510.465 .8770 (v) I 510.465.0772 (f) 

www.mocha.org 



ACORQ CERT!FICA.TE OF LIABILiTY INSUHANCE C .• ic ;ft1MIDD!YH) 
.9/1/1" 

··R. THIS 
~ L.CIES BELOW. 

. "i~ESENTATIVf 

Tt:U""cERTiF ICATE ISlSSUED AS A-~1i\n"iii{oTiN"i"Oii'i;1A'iioN-ON-LYAN6CONi'EFirn~-o RiGiWs ufi6N niE"cf.;RTI>·' 
CEHTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFii'lMAJIV2L Y OH NEG.~> ... iWEL Y AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTEH THE COVEHAGE .-'·H'O ·me:.. ~, , , •"- • 
THIS GERTfFI<'..ft.TE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT COt-JSTirUYE A GONTRACT BETVVEEN THE ISSUING fNSURER(:S), AU n '' .. ·t. 
OR PHODUCf.R, ANO THE CERTIFIGP-.TE IIOLDEP.:-;.·:-:· ---:-:-=:-:=:::-:::-· 
IMPORTANT: lf the certifica-te hok!er is an ADDiTiONAL INSURED, the-po'icy(ie$-)~,:Y,ust -be endorsed. If SUBROGAl;io'Nisi.\:;,,:\•Ei : :0:,;. To the-terms an( -
c:nndilions of thH policy, certain policies require an endoo;e;nenl. A s!alernenl. on ll'i is certilic<>ttl dom; f!DI G<ll1fHr righf:s lo l.he (>"'i'f:cari:. .\a!;L !n lieu of such 

_j'.r)gorsemenl(s). . _ -----·-··· --·---------·· ···----- _ 
PRODUCER CONTACT 

NAME; HefTe.rnan lnwrancc Brokers 
10 l Second Street, Suite 120 
]Jetaluma, CA 94952 

--~;HONE: 
{1'./G.No,F.x:): 1 • 7-78 ·: ·0800 

EMAIL 

CA License #056•1249 f-l<...Q~lB_E~~L 

i 1~ s, !REJ;~· .~;:: '< n•Ji 1'C ~:ovr:rl;.;GE NP.iG # 

INSURED~~!~;i~i&~;:.~-- - ------- - ···-··· J!\1~~~~=-;-~-_;;--= 
--EovfR:AGEs ·---cE."Rrlf'icA i~ENliMBER: ·i~·Ei;; iSToN.f.flj ;,:.~it:k:. 

'

"-THIS IS TO CERTIFY nwr POLICIES OF INSUR.A'<CE LiSTED BELOW fii\V2 BEEi4-iss(i-EDTOiiiEiNSUijE(!Fif;JiiEOABOVEFCIR n;: -. : ': '--==· :-;;·~i-c~;·c;\'i'i~fi- -
NO'fWITHS f.'\NOING ANY f\EOUIREMENf, TERM OR CONOITfON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC r TO WH'C ''·m: C•:. <• '!CATE Y..AY BE 
ISSUED OR MAY P£HiAIIl, THE I. 'SURJ,NCE AFFORDED BY THE POl.lCIES DESCRIBED HEHf:IN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEHMS, C~;:. ';.SI·):.;s." • ·; .:;ONDITIONS OF 

. SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOV'.'N .~\AY HAVE BEN R.EDlJCC:D BY PAID ClA!MS. 

~"1~iL ~;N~w.~-:~:~:~: o~ ;;;~;J;~~~-...:--=~=--111 t:f~~q~=~: __ l[_ ........ -.- POUC-~~f~~~~~=~~ J~~<-~~~p~~=Owlf ____ i"<~~~~~~~~--;li::;:,(~ ~ ;~~,;.:.·. ,,:;,=~-:i_}l~~~Q~ ~ 
A xi' •·0!-'~'t:Rc:AtGn<EaAt.t:tr·vv ; x S50'!SS316'3853 09.0·/•1 .,9/0t. ,?. , ,.,,_.,,.;,<'"'""""'"'' ·s· •. ooo.oo1 

------ C\.Aif.'S~M,..(J!! [_}{j UCCVR . ! L.!_~·;;·.;· ,. (':-~~~-.. ~-------.. ---~--S _0 .. oo· ~ 

·~ ----·-----·- -------.. ---- I . r~~D~-~-;~:·:~:.: "" ~G i~~l:~~~~!~·-
__ ~PO-•~! _] ~ROJ£c: _[ J::-c f.. -1.:--- __ . __ ...... ·,--------1------L-.. ->-. ..-.-. ;:I==~ 

AU10V.l3LE ' .. tAll UrY I ' I I ~~- "'-.=!.:: .. :. -·--·-·: ... !.. 
-) J~YAUT'"0 I I e.<..~~),' ' I '•'•!}j ! ~ 
, : i r-~_-.-_.J~:. -~---

At..L..:tt ... ,J ... OAvFOb r1 ~~;:;;Lc .. fC l "· . :;)~F- . .,... · "fl:l) -t 

I
' n.~~w ~-

J--i rv•,_ ~-' I11R<DAU'lOS 'H ""()·<, 

j···· t··~;~?.~e~-;::;~;;:8 ___ ! - o;:u;- ___ ,______, _____________ ! 
,'\()"-'' c~~.L EX~ES5 U.AO ~~~~.~ V ... C-£ 

......... , ... ,,~~~1-~:;·;:h,~L~;~;p::~------~---········ . ·····-··········-·······-·-··-·······-·-···················-···~--~·-·····-·------------· 

I 
ANOF.t.tPLOYt-:t'!.£'LV,S,UTY Y.": 

B ~:~/(:.z.~~~~jt~[~j:.:o·;~(.:·r.~l;/ r-J · 6600000593 i 1 j 09/01/ii 1 o9to1t12 

I 
(Moa~lflW)'\'ll'i.H.} . 

I ~Y~~ ~~~~~~ ~~: ocscRPTtCii )r -··-···----r"'~-""--. ·- -=t~£"-·-·····-···-· .................. ··-··-···································· .. ····················-········-········ ·······-· 

I ·---' --·-·--·-·----·-·---)_ __ -
tJESCWPTICf.i Of OPtR;.. HONS! lOC.J,TIOiiS I VE:.:ICLES (A!ta:.:.h f\CnHD ·10 1, .\<fditlon11 R..tn~a i}(S: StheclulQ1 H m~re ~:par;t; l.$ rt-qui 'lJd) 
Projrct; As on file with the insur¢d. Ol.~I?Jld Umficd Sclwc•l District is •wmed as r.ddition:,l illsured with respe.::t to the gcncmi linbilily pr· 1 

of Unhilily Me M colic)' in~cplion. 

Oakl~nd Unified School District 
Otlice of the Superir.twden• 
I 025 Second Avenue 
Oakland, CA 9~606 

·····----CANCf.t:t..A'ri~C-- --------·-·---··-··· 

i SHOULD />.NY OF' Ht: ABOVE: Of.!)CRiBEO f'Ot.J<;r;:s · 
I EXPiRATION er-n: THEREOF, NOT'CE WILL OE DE:\.',. •o·r-·• 

1-::f~::~,~:~V:SiONS: -··-··----··------·-·-. 
RcPRESf.NTf,7f->l" 

I A/19!../---1 ,;1(1 

t1 ,0CO,OO 

:. 1,000.00 

·' ,, 'P' 'l 26 II SS UmHs 

ACORD 25 (21'10/05 The ACORD name-an<.ii(.)go-i.irf.;-reg•sbr&d nia;ilsofi\CORCi-- --G)f,:i):;to10 AC"ORD-COi~-p0:.;, .... ,..., f.·· ,i~flts r-et.e1ved. 



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES C ONTRACT ROUTING fORM 2011-2012 

. · · ~. · · · · BasfcDirections · · · 
.'· '·~ : , , ' -.. Additional dlff!Ctions and related documents sre in the School Operations Library (http:/Anlranet.ousrJ.k12.ca.us) . . ! 

Servi ces cannot be provided un til the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 
l. Contractor and OUSD contract or·iginator (prrncipal or manager) reach agreement about scope of wor·k and compe nso l'ion. 
2. Ensure contractor nos OUSD Vendor Number and meets the const.ltant_r:eguirements (includir.g insurance and background check) 
3. Contrac .or and OVSD contract orrgino tcr co>11p:ete the contract packet together and attach required attachment s. 
4 OUSD contract orrginotor• creates the requ1sitror.. 
5. Within 2 weeks of creating the requ rs1tion the OUSD cent reel' orJgll1atcr subm1ts co ple1e contract packet for• approval. 

AttachmE-nt 
Checklist 

0For individua ·I-CO"il~ji·ta·n·iS··· .. -H RSS-p~·e-~CQ·ri-sultant Screen1ng Letter for CU·rre·fitfiSCa·i···yea·r ······································H 

OF or individual consultants: Proof of negatrve tuberculo ;s status within past 4 years 
~For All Consultants. Sta tement of qua li fications (organization ); or resume (indrviclual consultant) 
~For All Consultants: Proof of Commercial General Liability insurance naming OUSD as an Additional Insured 
li)For All Consultants with employees: Proof of workers compensation insurance 

"OUSD Staff Contac• Emails about tllis contract should b9 SfUlt to: 

2. 

3 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purcha<>e Order is issued. Sign;ng this document affinns that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was is·ued. 

D OUSD A.t1m;n.strc.tor verifie:s that tt1is vendo;· does not app~ar on the Excluded Parties List ;rtlps.i!vMw epi~ goviep!s-'scarch 

Rev 812011 v2 \ v::j\\ THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


